2024
R’000

2023
R’000

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
owners of  the Company for continuing
operations 136 072 (312 864) (7 315) (71 094)

Fair value adjustment on biological assets (254 634) 384 099

Tax on fair value adjustment on biological
assets 68 751 (103 707) – –

Earnings/(loss) used in the calculation
of headline earnings/(loss) per share for
continuing operations (49 811) (32 472) (7 315) (71 094)

39. PRIOR PERIOD ERROR
The other financial asset as per note 9 relates to two contingency insurance policies of  which one
automatically renews at the end of  each policy year. At renewal, the invested funds are automatically
reinvested for the following policy year. However, these funds are available to the Group should they be
required for funding needs. As such, this portion of  the fund should be classified as a current asset. In the
prior year, the total contingency fund was classified as a non-current asset. The correction resulted in the
prior year non-current assets reducing by R54,9 million and current assets increasing by the same amount.

Balance
previously

 stated

R’000

Restatement

R’000

Balance

restated

R’000

Non-current assets

Other financial assets at amortised cost 133 005 (54 873) 78 132

Total non-current assets 3 252 229 (54 873) 3 197 356

Current assets

Other financial assets at amortised cost – 54 873 54 873

Total current assets 988 578 54 873 1 043 451

NOTES AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Y
O

R
K

 T
IM

B
E

R
S

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T
 2024

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

82

COMPANY INFORMATION

YORK TIMBER HOLDINGS LIMITED
Incorporated in the Republic of  South Africa
Registration number: 1916/004890/06
JSE share code: YRK
ISIN: ZAE000133450
(York, the Company or the Group)

TAX REFERENCE NUMBER
9225/039/71/9

COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION AND
DOMICILE
South Africa

NATURE OF BUSINESS AND PRINCIPAL
ACTIVITIES
Operation of  plantations, sawmills, a plywood